



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 2437/2010**

APARNA ASHRAM Plaintiff

Through: Mr. R. Shakya proxy counsel

versus

SHUBH CHINTAK KISHORE & ANR Defendants

Through: Mr. Arun Vohra, Adv. with
Ms. Aakriti Vohra, Adv. for D-1.
Mr. Pawan Mathur, Advocate for
DDA

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K.GAUBA

ORDER

% **17.02.2017**

IA No.4584/2011 (Order VII Rule 11 CPC)

The present application under Order VII Rule 11 CPC has been pending for too long. On the last date of hearing no one appeared for the plaintiff, in spite of the matter being called out several times and being kept in wait till after noon.

Today, the counsel appearing for the plaintiff seeks adjournment on the ground that Mr. A.K. Gupta, Advocate who represents the plaintiff has gone to attend the marriage of his brother-in-law. The counsel for defendant no.1/applicant strongly objects.

One last adjournment is granted, subject to costs of Rs.10,000/-. The application under Order VII Rule 11 CPC shall be taken up for hearing and disposal on 12.05.2017. It shall be the responsibility of the plaintiff to make appropriate arrangements for its proper representation. It is made clear that there shall be no further adjournment.

R.K.GAUBA, J.

FEBRUARY 17, 2017/vk