

\$~3

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 2437/2010

APARNA ASHRAM

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr.R.R. Sakeya and Mr.Y.R. Sharma,
Advs.

versus

SHUBH CHINTAK KISHORE & ANR

..... Defendants

Through: Mr.Pranay Mehta, Adv. for D-1
Mr. Pawan Mathur, Adv. for DDA

CORAM:

**SH. DEVENDER KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

%

09.04.2019

CS(OS) 2437/2010

Affidavit of admission/denial of documents filed by the plaintiff qua documents of defendants. However, no affidavit of admission/denial of documents filed by defendant no.2.

Learned counsel for defendant no.2 has sought adjournment to file affidavit of admission/denial of documents on the ground that his earlier dealing assistant has changed and new dealing assistant has to go through entire record including the previous litigations and documents to prepare the affidavit. However, as per order dated 15.01.2019, last opportunity was granted to defendant no.2 to file affidavit of admission/denial of documents within two weeks, in failure, opportunity/right of defendant no.2 to file affidavit of

admission/denial of documents was to be closed. However, thereafter this court again granted another opportunity to defendant no.2 to file affidavit of admission/denial of documents within a week, but again affidavit not filed. No ground to grant further opportunity to file affidavit of admission/denial of documents by defendant no.2 and opportunity of defendant no.2 to file affidavit of admission/denial of documents stands closed.

Learned counsel for plaintiff has submitted that admission/denial of documents has already been conducted way back on 16.11.2011 and there is no other document for further admission/denial of documents and matter may be put up before the Hon'ble Court for issues.

Since admission/denial of documents has already been conducted way back on 16.11.2018, accordingly matter is being listed before the Hon'ble Court.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions/framing of issues on 24.04.2019.

DEVENDER KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 09, 2019/tp