



\$~O-14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 2437/2010 & I.A. 15715/2022**

APARNA ASHRAM

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Khanna and Ms.
Pragya Bhushan, Advs.

versus

SHUBH CHINTAK KISHORE & ANR

.....Defendants

Through: Ms. Moni Chinmoy, Adv. for D-1
Ms. Shobhana Takkar, SC for DDA
with Mr. Kuljeet Singh for D-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% 13.02.2025

1. Despite various opportunities, the reply to I.A. 15715/2022, has not been filed.
2. The learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the authorized representative of the plaintiff is in judicial custody and unless the Court grants him permission to sign the documents, she is unable to file the reply.
3. In the interest of justice, the requisite permission is granted.
4. Let the reply be filed within six weeks from today.
5. Let the copy of this order be presented before the concerned Jail Authorities.
6. The statement of defendant no.2 is taken on record who contends that she does not have any objection if the reply is taken on record.



7. List on 31.07.2025.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J
FEBRUARY 13, 2025/a/MJO

Click here to check corrigendum, if any